OELP3AEN.doc   26.02.2013   Rev. 3A
SKF Electrical Barrel Pumping Unit
SKF ProFlex
Control configuration and
operation instructions, progressive
system, internal control
(Original operating and maintenance instructions)
OELP3AEN.doc   26.02.2013   Rev. 3A

1   General
Note! These instructions apply to progressive, single-channel lubrication systems with internal control.
Type code of the pumping unit: SKF-EPUMP-XX-XXX-24-P.
See also manual “SKF Electrical Barrel Pumping Unit”.
Note! All progressive, multi-channel lubrication systems require an external SKF control center.
Figure 1 Pumping unit SKF-EPUMP-XX-XXX-24-P
LED display
Operation button
Pressure
connection
Tank connection
ECO low level switch
(In the STA model, the low level
switch is located in the pump section)
M12 connection to the
pneumatic valve and pulse
control of the progressive
divider
OELP3AEN.doc   26.02.2013   Rev. 3A
2 (15)
2   Technical specifications
Operating voltage 20-32 V DC
Power consumption 5A max when the pumping is on
0.1A max when the pumping unit is switched on, pumping is off and
heating is off.
2A max when pumping is off and heating is on.
Peak current 12A, 100 ms max when pumping starts.
Fuse Resettable fuse, 4A, on the circuit board
Control input 20-32VDC, 12mA max
Galvanic isolation from operating voltage
Lubricant barrel low level switch 2-wire, inductive sensor in ECO models.
Mechanical switch in STA models.
Electrical connections 6-pole cable with 0.75mm² wires 3 m in length for connecting power,
control input and alarm output. The cable includes a detachable IP67
connector.
4-pole M12 connector for connecting the pressure switch input and the
valve output
Display Yellow LED, 5 pcs, for parameter and status display
Green LED, indicates pumping status.
Red LED, indicates alarm
Operating buttons Operation button on pumping unit cover
Configuration button on the circuit board inside the cover
Pressure control Integrated pressure sensor, 0-250 bar.
Pressure level is adjustable between 50-240 bars in 25 bar intervals.
Switching hysteresis is adjustable between 0-40 bars in 5 bar intervals.
Alarms Alarm is indicated by red LED and alarm output:
- Lubricant barrel low level alarm
- Lubrication system alarms
- High temperature alarm
Alarm output Potential free contact, 30V / 0.5A max.
Valve output 20-32VDC /2A.
When the pumping is on the valve control can be used to control the
pneumatic valve of the spray.
Pulse sensor input The input is compatible with 2-wire inductive sensor. 16V / 12 mA supply
to the sensor. (pulse sensor)
Heater 40W/24V,
Heater resistor for pumping elements in ECO models
EMC standards EN61000-6-4, EN61000-6-2
OELP3AEN.doc   26.02.2013   Rev. 3A
3 (15)
3   Connections
The pumping unit is delivered with a 3 m, 6-pole cable that has a detachable connector. The cable is connected to the
main connector X1 on the circuit board EP-Co.